

No. 14-1469

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

COALITION FOR SECULAR
GOVERNMENT, a Colorado nonprofit
corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WAYNE WILLIAMS, in his official
capacity as Colorado Secretary of
State,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado, No. 12-cv-1708 (Kane, J.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

MATTHEW D. GROVE
Assistant Solicitor General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General

Colorado Department of Law
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

SUEANNA P. JOHNSON
Assistant Attorney General

Telephone: 720 508-6157
*Attorneys for Appellant Colorado
Secretary of State*

Oral Argument Requested
April 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>Sampson’s</i> narrow, as-applied ruling does not control the outcome here.	1
II. Colorado’s reporting threshold is not “wholly without rationality,” either facially or as-applied to CSG.	7
III. Colorado’s \$200 threshold is constitutional, both facially and as-applied to CSG’s circumstances.	9
IV. This Court should at minimum clarify whether the Secretary and prospective issue committees must continue to litigate Colorado’s \$200 threshold.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Ada v. Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, 506 U.S.
1011 (1992) 1

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 7, 8, 12

Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church v. Unsworth, 556 F.3d 1021,
1031 (9th Cir. 2009) 7

Center for Ind. Freedom v. Madigan, 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) 14

Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 16

Doe v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010) 17

Family PAC v. McKenna, 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 8, 12

Gessler v. Colo. Common Cause, 327 P.3d 232 (Colo. 2014) 16

Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir.
2010) 14

Joint Heirs Fellowship Church v. Ashley, 45 F.Supp.3d 597 (S.D.
Tex. 2014) 9

Justice v. Hosemann, 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) 9, 14

McIntyre v. Ohio Election’s Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 9, 11

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) 9

ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen, 830 F.Supp.2d 914 (E.D. Cal.
2011), aff’d 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014) 14

Sampson v. Buescher, 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)..... passim

Vt. Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell, 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 7,8

Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of. State, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 9, 14

STATUTES

10 ILCS 5/9-1.8(e)..... 13

10 ILCS 5/9-10..... 13

21-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1056-B 13

74 Okl. St. Chap. 62, Appx., 257:10-1-11(a) 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
74 Okl. St. Chap. 62, Appx., 257:10-1-13(a)(1)	13
Ark.Code Ann. § 7-9-406	13
Fla. Stat. § 106.011(16)(a)	13
Idaho Code § 67-6602(p)(2)	13
Idaho Code § 67-6607(a)(1).....	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-801(c)	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-807(d)(i)	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-225(1).....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-226(4).....	13
N.D. Cent. Code, § 16.1-08.1-03.1(1).....	13
R.S.Mo § 130.046(3.).....	13
R.S.Mo § 130.046(5.) (2)	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-3	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-16	13
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-11-802.....	13
Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-106(b)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Disclosure Policy, The Journal of Law and Economics</u> (University of Chicago Press) http://tinyurl.com/mmmz4j3 (April 29, 2015).....	4
